as “Respondent/Personal Guarantor”), Personal Guarantor of the 

M/s Rajpal Autolink Private Limited (hereinafter referred to as 

“Corporate Debtor”) having Corporate Identification Number (CIN): 

U50100MP2011PTC026888) for default of an amount of Rs. 

10,19,27,157/- (Rupees Ten Crores Nineteen Lakhs Twenty-Seven 

Thousand One Hundred Fifty-Seven Only).  

Submissions by the Applicant/Financial Creditor: 

2. The averments made by the Financial Creditor in its Application and 

argued by the learned counsel for the Applicant are summarized 

hereunder: 

I. The Financial Creditor submitted that the Corporate debtor in 

its meeting of board of directors on 13.02.2018, resolved to avail 

the cash credit limit of Rs. 10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crores 

Only) and Line of Credit of Rs. 2,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two 

Crores Only) aggregating to Rs. 12,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve 

Crores Only).  The Financial Creditor agreed to sanction the 

aggregate credit facilities for which requisite documents were 

executed by the Corporate Debtor through its Directors and 

other individual as guarantors in order to secure the repayment 

of credit facilities on 17.02.2018. The Applicant Bank agreed to 

enhance credit facilities to Rs. 14,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Fourteen Crores Only) after receiving Letter of arrangement for 

which requisite documents were executed by the Corporate 

Debtor through its Directors as guarantors in order to secure 

the repayment of credit facilities on 15.02.2019. On account of 

financial indiscipline, the account of the Corporate Debtor was

[...]

This Tribunal notes that the Application under Section 95 of the Code 

against the Personal Guarantor appears to have been filed with 

requisite diligence and compliance with procedural requirements. 

The Applicant had granted credit facilities of Rs. 12,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Twelve Crores Only) vide Sanction Letter dated 13.02.2018, 

subsequently enhanced to Rs. 14,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen 

Crores Only) vide fresh sanction letter dated 15.02.2019, to the 

Corporate Debtor. Various Loan Documents were executed by the 

Corporate Debtor in respect of the said loans. For the said facilities, 

Personal Guarantee was provided by the Respondent by executing